
RESOLUTION NO. 2OI7.2I

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE BUDGET FOR THE
FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING ON OCTOBER I,2OI7 AND
ENDTNG ON SEPTEMBER 30,20L8

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the Downtown Community Improvement District
(the "Districf') adopted its annual budget (the "Budget") pursuant to Section 67.147I of the
Revised Statutes of Missouri, as amended, for its f,rscal year beginning October l, 2017 and
ending September 30, 2018; and

WHEREAS, Section 67.010 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri, as amended, provides
that total proposed expenditures from any fund within the Budget shall not exceed the estimated
revenues plus any unencumbered balance for any such fund or less any deficit estimated for the
beginning of the budget year for any such fund; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the District desires to approve the Budget in
accordance with Section 67.010 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri, as amended, to be

substantially in the form as the budget attached hereto as Exhibit A.

NOW, THEREF'ORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRE,CTORS OF
THE DO\ilIITOWN COMMUNITY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT AS FOLLOWS:

1. The Board of Directors of the District hereby approves the District's Budget for
the fiscal year beginning on October 1,2017 and ending on September 30, 2018 as shown on the
amended budget attached hereto as Exhibit A.

2. The amounts set forth on the Budget, as amended, are hereby appropriated for the
purposes set forth therein.

3. This resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the
Board of Directors of the District.

PASSED this l3th day of June,2017.

of the Board
of Directors

the Board of
of
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EXHIBIT A
TO RESOLUTION NO. 2017.21

OX'THE BOARD OX'DIRECTORS OÍ'THE
DOWI\ITOWII COMMT]NITY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT

Budset for X'iscal Year Ending September 30.2018



Community lmprovement Distr¡ct Budget

FY20l6 - Actual FY2017 - Forecast FY2otg -

Property Assessment

Sales Tax

lnterest lncome

Total Recurrlng Revenue

].86,246

633,945

300

820,49L

200,67L

612,48r

300
glt,452

2r7,680

594,LO7

300

at2,o87

L7,009

(L8,374l.

0

(1,36s1

8%

-3%

o%

o%

i,ìlrt, r'l r, {l I rrlr r i il

Program Management

lnsurance (Health)

hsurance (Property, D&O)

Meals & Enterta¡nment

Off¡ce Equ¡pment Rental

Office Equipment Repair

Office Repa¡rs & Maintenance

Off¡ce Supplies

Park¡ng

Payroll

Payroll Taxes

Profess¡onal Serv¡ces

Rent

Ret¡rement Plan

Sem¡nars & Conferences

Telephone

Ut¡lities

Total Program Management

Programs & Services

Envhonmental

Beautlfl cat¡on/Streetscape

Banners (¡nstallat¡on)

C¡ty Horticulture
Public Art Program

Hol¡day Décor

Spec¡al Streetscape Programs

3,819

t,700
900

1,500

500

7,000

1,000

2,244

161,898

16,190

15,000

27,600

1,063

5,500

3,9s0

7,300

4,080

t,750
900

1,600

500

7,000

1,500

2,400

164,597

16,460

25,000

25,300

1,063

5,500

4,000

7,500

4,200 L20 3%

L,750 0 0%

900 0 0%

r.,600 0 0%

500 0 0%

s,ooo (2,000) -40%

1,500 0 0%

2,400 0 0%

L73,L07 8,510 5%

L6,460 0 0%

25,000 0 0%

26,200 900 3%

0 (1,063) -to!%
5,500 0 0%

4,000 0 0%

7,500 0 0

257,L64 269,750 275,6L7 2%6,467

(10,000) -67%

0%

o%

0%

0

L2,500

7,650
1,000

20,000

0

2s,000

8,000
L,000

40,000

0

15,000

8,000
1,000

40,000

0

0
0

0

0

41,150 64,000

165,000

0

2,500

0

0

0

74,000

165,000

0

10,000

0

0

0

(10 000) -16%

Cleaning and Ma¡ntenance

Labor

Payroll Tax

Cap¡tal Jan¡tor¡al lmprovements

Sidewalk Powerwashing

Recycling

Extended Cleaning Services

150,000 0

0

,500)

0

0

0

-300%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0

0

0

0

0

0

175,000150 000 -4%(7,s00)500167

0%0

Publ¡c Safety

l-abor

CPD Substat¡on - Rent, Util¡t¡es

Equipment and L¡ghting

30,000

5,000

30,000

5,000

25,000

s,000

(s,000) -200/"

Economy

Econom¡c Development

Business Market¡ng

Development Programs

Economic Benchmarking

Distr¡ct W¡reless (Operating Costs

lndustry Membersh¡p

TIF Reimbursement

40,000 40,000 32,500

2,000

0

500

0

2,000

20,000

(7,500) -23%

2,000

0

1,500

33,000

2,000

25,000

0

0

0

0

0

20 000

2,000

0

s00

0

2,000

0

0%

0%

o%

0%

0%

1
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Community lmp¡ovement Distrlct Budget

63,500 4,500 24,500

Marketlng

lmage Marketing

Promotions & Events

Online Market¡ng

Market¡ng Subscript¡ons

Postage

Pr¡nting

50,000

20,000

10,500

1,500

s,000

7.000

62,500

4,000

2,500

s,000

5,000

5.000

58,000

4,000

2,500

3,500

5,000

s,000

-8%

o%

0%

-43%

o%

0

20,000

(4,s00)

0

0

(1,s00)

0

0

Total Prog¡ams & Seruices

Total Recurrlng Expenses

94,000

388,650

645,8r4

84,000

377,500

646,650

78,000

365,500

642,117

(6,000)

(11,0001

(4,s33)

-8%

-3%

-L%

Env¡ronmental

Beautif¡cat¡on/Streetscape

Sidewalk Trash Cans

Banner Des¡gn/Production

Design Guidel¡nes Consultant

Des¡gn Gu¡delines Booklet

D¡str¡ct Wireless (lnstallat¡on)

Broadway Gateway

Dlrectional Signage

spec¡al streetscape Projects

hfrcstructure Progroms

Energy Eff¡c¡ency Programs

Sewer/Stormwater Programs

0

0

0

0

0

100,000

0

25,000

20,000

20,000

0

0

0

0

0

100,000

0

0

3s,000

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

100,000

0

0

35,000

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0'/"

0%

0

165,000 0

000

135 000135,000 0%

Cont¡gency

Total Non-Recurr¡ng Expenses

35_000 35,000

165,000 170,000 170,000 o%
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